

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

MARK DEAN SCHWAB,

Plaintiff,

- v. -

WALTER A. MCNEIL, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:08-cv-507-J-33
CAPITAL CASE – DEATH
WARRANT

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO THE RESPONSES OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDER
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA AND OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA**

Peter Cannon
Florida Bar No: 0109710
Office of the Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel – Middle Region
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, FL 33619-1136
(813) 740-3544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF REPLY 1

REPLY 3

 I. THE UNSIGNED MOTION MAY NOT BE STRICKEN UNDER THIS COURT'S ECF RULES OR THE SAVINGS PROVISIONS OF RULE 11(B)3

 II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S POLICY VIOLATES THE EXPRESS REQUIREMENTS OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....5

 III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S POLICY DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 28 U.S.C. § 3328

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006A	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 332	8, 9
28 U.S.C. §1915(e)(1).....	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	1, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	1, 3
